

No. 19-547

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ANDREW ROSENBERG,
JACOB CARTER,
AND JOEL CLEMENT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SHAUN A. GOHO
Counsel of Record
EMMETT ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW & POLICY CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett St., Suite 5116
Cambridge, MA 02138
617-496-2058
sgoho@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. FOIA’s Purpose is to Promote Transparent and Accountable Decisionmaking and this Court Therefore Interprets its Exemptions Narrowly...5	5
II. ESA Consultation is a Science-Driven Process in Which the Services Wield Considerable Power ...7	7
A. The Services’ Role in the Consultation Process is to Provide a Science-Based Check on Action Agency Proposals	7
B. When the Services Reach a Jeopardy Conclusion, that Decision Carries Significant Practical Weight	11
C. The Fact that a Biological Opinion is Labeled “Draft” Does not Lessen its Impact	12
III. The Disclosure of Draft Biological Opinions Will Not Chill Candid Discussion at the Services.....	16
A. There is Little Evidence for a Chilling Effect from Disclosure in General and Such an Effect is Especially Unlikely in the Case of Draft Biological Opinions.....	17
B. The Services Have Issued Guidance Calling for the Inclusion of “Significant Drafts” or	

“Drafts with Independent Legal Significance”
in Administrative Records20

C. Pursuant to this Guidance, the Services
Routinely Place Draft Biological Opinions in
the Administrative Record or Otherwise
Release Them to the Public.....22

IV. The Disclosure of Draft Biological Opinions
Ensures Scientific Transparency and Public
Accountability24

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. FWS</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	11, 12, 13
<i>Devs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 931 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988)	5
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	5
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	5, 6
<i>Dudman Commc'ns Corp. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	5, 6
<i>Hayward Area Planning Ass'n v. Norton</i> , No. C 00- 4211 SI, 2004 WL 724950 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2004).....	14
<i>Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. Jacoby</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Or. 1998).....	23
<i>Idaho Rivers United v. FERC</i> , 189 Fed. App'x 629 (9th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Kowack v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 766 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7, 16
<i>Idaho Rivers United v. Foss</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (D. Idaho 2005)	14
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9

<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 954 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. FWS</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 316 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	14
<i>National Security Archive v. CIA</i> , 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975) ..	5, 6, 16, 24
<i>Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. Gutierrez</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (E.D. Cal. 2008)	23
<i>Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. NMFS</i> , 265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	6, 7
<i>San Francisco Baykeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 219 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	23
<i>Selkirk Conservation Alliance v. Forsgren</i> , 336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003)	13, 23
<i>Southwest Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (D. Ariz. 1997).....	23
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	11
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)	6
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)–(9)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)	8, 9, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)	9

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)	8
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(2)–(3), (8)	9
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(5)	13, 22
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(5), (h)(2)	15
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)(2), (3)	8

Federal Register Notices

Interagency Cooperative Policy on Information Standards under the Endangered Species Act, 59 Fed. Reg. 34,271 (July 1, 1994)	18, 19
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System— Final Regulations To Establish Requirements for Cooling Water Intake Structures at Existing Facilities and Amend Requirements at Phase I Facilities, 79 Fed. Reg. 48,300 (Aug. 15, 2004)	15

Other Authorities

<i>Distorting Scientific Knowledge on Florida Panthers</i> , Union of Concerned Scientists, https://www.ucsusa.org/resources/distorting-scientific-knowledge-florida-panthers	25
---	----

DOI, Standardized Guidance on Compiling a Decision File and an Administrative Record (June 27, 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Endangered Species Act Policies, Guidance, and Regulations</i> , NOAA Fisheries, https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/national/endangered-species-conservation/endangered-species-act-guidance-policies-and-regulations	18
FWS & NMFS, Endangered Species Act Section 7 Consultation: Programmatic Biological Opinion on the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s Issuance and Implementation of the Final Regulations, Section 316(b) of the Clean Water Act (May 19, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/consultation/opinions/biop_epa_cwa316b_2014.pdf	10
FWS & NMFS, <i>Endangered Species Consultation Handbook: Procedures for Conducting Consultation and Conference Activities Under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act</i> (1998) ...	25
FWS & NMFS, Memorandum of Understanding between the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and the National Marine Fisheries Service Regarding Jurisdictional Responsibilities and Listing Procedures under the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (1974).....	8
Gretchen T. Goldman et al., <i>Perceived Losses of Scientific Integrity under the Trump Administration: A Survey of Federal Scientists</i> , 15(4) PLOS One e0231929, https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0231929	20

26A Kenneth W. Graham, Jr. & Ann Murphy, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence</i> § 5680 (April 2020 update).....	18
Jacob W. Malcom & Ya-Wei Li, <i>Data Contradict Common Perceptions About a Controversial Provision of the US Endangered Species Act</i> , 112 Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci. 15,844 (2015)	12
<i>National Oceanic & Atmospheric Administration Fisheries Service Scientist Survey</i> , Union of Concerned Scientists (Aug. 2, 2008), https://www.ucsusa.org/resources/survey-noaa- fisheries-scientists	20
NOAA, Guidelines for Compiling an Agency Administrative Record (Dec. 21, 2012)	21, 22
<i>Salmon Experts Pressured to Change Findings</i> , Union of Concerned Scientists (Dec. 2, 2008), https://www.ucsusa.org/resources/salmon-experts- pressured-change-findings	25
<i>Science Regarding Endangered Species Act Manipulated</i> , Union of Concerned Scientists (Aug. 14, 2008), https://www.ucsusa.org/resources/science- regarding-endangered-species-act-manipulated ..	25
<i>Survey: US Fish & Wildlife Service Scientists</i> , Union of Concerned Scientists (July 11, 2008), https://www.ucsusa.org/resources/survey-us-fish- wildlife-service-scientists	20
Gerald Wetlaufer, <i>Justifying Secrecy: An Objection to the General Deliberative Privilege</i> , 65 Ind. L.J. 845 (1990).....	6
